Year ended 31 December 2023

7. Financial risk management (continued)

7.2 Interest rate risk

The Company’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning
assets (including investments) and interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different times or in differing
amounts. The length of time for which the rate of interest is fixed on a financial instrument therefore indicates to
what extent it is exposed to interest rate risk. The table below provides information on the extent of the Company’s
interest rate exposure based either on the contractual maturity date of its financial instruments or, in the case of
instruments that reprice to a market rate of interest before maturity, the next repricing date. Those assets and
liabilities that do not have a contractual maturity date or are non interest-bearing are grouped together in the
“maturity undefined” category.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates on the non-trading
portfolio, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

Equity Profit or loss
2023 2022 2023 2022

€th €th €th €th
decrease in interest rates by 100 bp (3.609) (912) (2.248) (3.674)
increase in interest rates by 100 bp 3.609 912 2.248 3.674

7.3 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
meet an obligation. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments
carried at amortised cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL), favourable derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions.
Further, credit risk arises from financial guarantees and credit related commitments.

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on an individual basis. For banks and financial institutions, the Company has established